Non-operational risks of this nature as at year-end 2015 related to the assets and liabilities connected with
two cross-border lease contracts disclosed in the financial statements plus the ECP finance issued at the
end of 2015.

Liander recognises USD investments and liabilities for two CBL contracts in the balance sheet. The table
shows that currency risks do not directly affect the equity position. All currency translation gains and
losses are recognised through the income statement.

Finance was raised in 2015 under the Euro Commercial Paper Programme, denominated in US dollars
(USD). This position, too, is hedged by means of a forward currency contract. The currency translation
differences are recognised through profit or loss and do not affect the equity position.

Alliander Annual Report 2015 | Financial statements   160

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

Position Income Equity

€ million

Decrease by
10% relative
to the euro

Increase by
10% relative
to the euro

Decrease by
10% relative
to the euro

Increase by
10% relative
to the euro

As at 31 December 2015

Exposure in USD 46 -5 4 - -

Hedged position in USD -46 5 -4 - -

Sensitivity of cash flow in USD (net) - - - - -

Total exposure in foreign currencies 46 -5 4 - -

Total hedged position in foreign currencies -46 5 -4 - -

Sensitivity of cash flow in foreign currencies (net) - - - - -

As at 31 December 2014

Exposure in USD 158 -18 14 - -

Hedged position in USD -158 18 -14 - -

Sensitivity of cash flow in USD (net) - - - - -

Exposure in GBP 155 -17 14 - -

Hedged position in GBP -155 17 -14 - -

Sensitivity of cash flow in GBP (net) - - - - -

Total exposure in foreign currencies 313 -35 28 - -

Total hedged position in foreign currencies -313 35 -28 - -

Sensitivity of cash flow in foreign currencies (net) - - - - -

The following important exchange rates were applicable as at the balance sheet date:

Exchange rates

EUR 2015 2014

USD 1,09 1,21

GBP n/a 0,78

Interest rate risk

General
The following table provides information on the extent to which Alliander is exposed to changes in interest
rates on financial instruments and shows the effective interest rate at the balance sheet date and the
maturity date or, if earlier, the contractual interest repricing date.

Alliander had no interest rate swaps outstanding as at year-end 2015 or 2014.

Alliander Annual Report 2015 | Financial statements   161